
) 

r 

I 

L 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

I n r~: Application of POINCIANA 
UTILITIES, INC. fo r a rate increase 
in Osceola County . 

DOCKET NO . 88 15 0 3-WS 
ORDER NO . 21553 
ISSUED : 7-17-89 

Pursuant to Notice , a Prchearing 
July 5 , 1989, in Tallahassee, before 
Gunter , Prehearing Officer. 

Conference was held on 
Commissioner Gerald L. 

APPEARANCES: 

BACKGROUND 

KATHRYN COWDERY, Esquire, G.J t I in, 
Carlson & Cowdery, 1709-D Mahan 
Tallahassee , Florida 32308 
On behalf oE Poinciana UtiliLies, I 11c. 

!floods, 
Drive, 

JOHN ROGER HOWE , Esquire, Office of Pu~ l i c 
Counsel, c/o F l o rida House of Representatives , 
The Capitol, Ta l lahassee , Flor i da 32399-1300 
On behalf of the Citi z e n s 

SUZANNE F . SU!1MERLIN, Esquire , 
Se r vice Commission, 101 East 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 
On behalf o f the Commission Staff 

F l orida t'u b l ic 
Gaines Street, 

DAVID E. SMITH, Esquire, F l orida Pub l ic Service 
Commission , 101 East Gaines St r eet , 
Tallahassee , Florida 32399-0850 
Counsel to Lhe Comm i ss i o n 

?REHEARING ORDER 

On February 22, 1989, Poinciana Utilities, Inc., (Poinciana 
or the uti 1 i ty) fil ed an application for increased water and 
s ewer r ates in Osceola County. The in fo r ma lion met t he mi nimum 
filing requirements Cor a general rate inc rease. Acco rd i ngl y , 
the of ficial filing date was es labli s hed as Februa ry 22 , 1989 . 
The utility did not request inter im rates. 

By letter dated November 18 , 1988 , Poinciana Uti liti es , 
inc., requested the test year e nded October 31, 1988, for t h is 

COCI;~~[I;T t:!J~~OHH1ATE 

0 7 0 5 6 JUL 17 ISS9 

~PSC-RECOnDS/R£PORTIN( 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 21553 
DOCKET NO. 881 503-WS 
PAGE 2 

proceeding. 
December l, 

Tha t 
1988 . 

test year was app r oved by letter 

( .) 
D ( 

dated 

By Order No. 20974, i ssued April 3 , 1989 . the Commission 
suspended Poinciana · s proposed rates because we bel i e ve t hat 
the u tility's fil ing requires Cu rt hc r amp lificat i o n, 
expla nation a nd cross- e xamina tio n of the data f ile d, as we ll as 
addi tiona l a nd/o r corro borative data. Therefore, this matter 
is scheduled on the Commiss i o n' s own mot i on fo r an 
administ r ative hearing at 10: 30 AM , Thu r s day , ,l u1y 20, 1989 , 
t hro ugh F riday, July 2 1, 1989, wi t h an e ve n ing session at 7 :00 
PM, Thursda y, July 20 , 1989 . The hea ri ng will be held a t t he 
Poinciana Community Center, Do ver P l um Center , Po inci ana , 
Flo rida. 

The scop~ of this proc eed ing s h a ll be based upo n the iss ues 
raised by the parties a nd Commission Staf f during the 
prehearing conference , unless mod i fied by the Commi ss i o n. The: 
heari ng wi ll be c o nducted acco r ding to the prov i s i o ns o f 
Chap ter 120, Flo r ida Statu tes , a nd the rules and regulations of 
t h is Commiss ion. 

PREFILED TESTIMONY AND EXHIO ITS 

Test i mony o f all wit nesses to be sponso r ed by the parties 
has bee n prefiled, e xcept that t he utility will file 
s uppleme ntal rebuttal test imo ny by July 14, 1989 . All 
t e stimony wh i c h ha s bee n pref il e d in t h is case will be inse r ted 
in to the reco r d a s though r ead af tcL the witness h .Js take n the 
stand a nd affirmed the co rrectness of the t es timo ny and 
exhibits . All testimony r ema i n s subject to a p propr i ate 
o b jections . Each witnes s will h dve the o ppo rtunity to o r a lly 
summarize hi s o r her test i mo ny at t he time he o r she takes t he 
stand. Upon inse r tion of a witness ' t e s timo ny, e xhibits 
appended the reto may be mar ked Cor 1dentifica t i o n. After 
oppo rtunity for opposi ng parties to object and c r oss-ex amine , 
the document may be moved into t he r eco rd. Al l other e xhibits 
wi ll be simila rly identified and entered at the app r op riate 
time during he a ring. 

Witnesses are remtnded that o n cross e x ami nation responses 
t o questi o ns cal ling for a yes o r no ans1•e 1 s h il ll be answered 
yes o r no first , after whtch the witness ma y exp l ain the answer. 

[ 

L 



I/ 0 

r 

I 

L 

ORDER NO . 21553 
DOCKET NO. 881503-WS 
PAGE 3 

ORDER OF WI1NESSES 

Agee a ring For 

Wil liam Darling 

Gary P. t-liller 

Robert J. Kollinger 

An tone Reeves. 1 I I 
(and rebuttal and 
supp lemental rebu ttal) 

Staff 

Staff 

Staff 

Poinciana 

Ke ith R. Ca rdey Po inciana 
(and rebuttal and 
supplemental rebut ta l) 

Shari Mi l l er Po inc iana 

Hugh Larkin, Jr. Citizens 
( and sup~lemental direct ) 

BASIC POS ITIONS 

I ssue 1 

I ssue 1 

Iss ue 

I ssue 1.4 

I ssues 2 ,3, 5,6 ,7,8,9, 
10,11,13,14,1 5 , 16 ,17,18, 
19, 20 , 2 2, 26 

I ssues 12,21,23,2~,2 5 

I ssu es 2 , 3 . ~.5.6,7,8,9, 
10,11.12,13 ,14,15 ,16,17, 
18, 19,20,21,22,23,2~. 25 . 
26 

POINCIANA: The Applicant" s bas ic pos ition is that all the 
information compiled in t he ~1ini mum Filing Requirements filed 
with the Florida Public Service C01111niss i o n on february 28, 
1989 , is true and correct a nd the Applican t i s entitled to 
charge the rates reflected in l hi s filing. 

PUBLIC COUNSEL: The company· s request~d r even ue increases 
o f $1 24 , 574 f o r water o perations 1nd $ 2 18, 895 f o r sewer 
o perati o ns are excess ive. The Commission should award no more 
than $66.7 63 and $ 143 . 958 r espect1 vely, and even thes e amounts 
ma y p rove to be excess 1ve afte r conside ring certain 1ssues 
be i ng developed through di scove ry. rn particular. i t appears 
that the utility will be unilbl~ to csrab li s h the prude nce of 
amounts purpo rtedly invested 1n la nd . 

STAFF: Staff' s ba s i c pos 1tion is t h a t a ra t e 1nc rease may 
be warranted, bu t certain 1djur.t1n~n ts nel!d to be made t o 
POi nciana's rate base a nd ope , ,, tl ng s LaLcmcnts . 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 21553 
DOCKET NO . 881503-WS 
PAGE 4 

I SSUES AND POSITI ONS 

Quality of Se rv ice 

1. I SSUE : I s the quality o f se rv ice p r ovide d by Poinciana 
Ut i l ities , Inc. satisfacto ry? 

POSITIONS 

POINCIANA: 
(Reeves) 

Yes , t he quali t y of service is satisfactory. 

PUBLI C COUNSEL: 
testimo ny to 
(Customers) 

No position at this ti me pe noing c ustome r 
be presented at the formal hearing. 

STAFF: No position a t 
testimony at the_hearing. 

Rate Base 

thi s t i me pending customer 
( Darli ng, Mill e r, Ko lli nge r) 

2. I SSUE : What u sed and usefu l adjus tme nts are necessa ry i n 
thi s case? 

POS ITIONS 

POINCIANA: No ne. ( Ca rdcy ) 

PUBLIC COUNSEL: A used-and-useful adjustment is unnecessary if, in fact , all excess capacity is o ff set by 
advanc es o r CIAC as the c ompa ny con tend s . Whether all 
excess capacity has actual ly been e xcluded i n th is ma nner 
must be demonstra ted by the company. ( Larkin) 

STAff : Used and useful adj ustments are no t ap p r op riate i n 
this proceeding . 

3 . Is an adjustment t o r l.lnd included in t he water and sewer 
rate bases necessa ry? 

I 

L 



'I~ 

r 

r 

L 

ORDER NO. 21553 
DOCKET NO. 881503-WS 
PAGE 5 

POSITIONS 

POINCIANA: No position at this ttme . (Cardey) 

PUBLIC COUNSEL: Yes. I t appears that the land accounts 
ace oversta ted at a l evel above what the deve l oper paid 
fo r the property. The precise adjustment cannot be 
determi ned at t h is time . (Larkin) 

STAFF: No position at this time. 

4. I SSUE : What is the appropri ate amount of CWlP to inc iude 
in rate base? 

POSITIONS 

POINCIANA: The appro priate amount of CWlP to inc lude in 
rate base i s : 

il ) wate r 
b) wastewater 

(Reeves) 

$697,0'15 
$99~ . 358 

PUBLIC COUNSEL: No CI-JlP should be included in rate base. 
However , due t o t he utility•s method of funding rate base, 
CWIP supported by offsetti ng advances should be included. 
CWI P should be reduced by $15,14 0 £or water and $26 , 657 
f or ~ewer to achieve this result. (Larkin) 

STAFF: No position at this time. 

5 . I SSUE : Should deferred rate cilse exp<!nse be inc luded in 
the wor k ing capita l ? 

POSITION 

POINCIANA: Yes. (Cardey) 

PUBLIC COUNSEL: No . The custome r s arc unfairly treated 
when made to pay 100% o ( t he util ity' s rate case exp~nse . 
It would be even more unfair to ma ke them pay a ret urn o n 
the deferred portion . Working capital shou ld be reduced 
by $ 22 , 679 for water and $39 , 798 for sewer . (Larkin) 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 21553 
DOCKET NO. 881503-WS 
PAGE 6 

STAFF: Yes , deCerred r ate case expe nse 
$ 35 ,000 should be inc luded in the 
allowance. 

in the amount of 
wo rking capita 1 

6 . ISSUE: I s a n adj u stment to r emo ve accrued interest f r om the working capital ca l cu l ati o n necessary ? 

POSIT IONS 

POINCIANA: No . 
f r ee . ( Cardey) 

The l o an should not be considered cost 

PUBL I C COUNSEL: Yes . A $ 2,442, 9 10 l oa n for WWTP#2 s hou ld be considered cost free to the u til ity since t he p aren t is suppl ying funds to meet Lhe in terest paymen ts. Accrued interes t of $ 20 ,508 s hould be r emoved from the working capital calculation . (Lar k in) 

STAFF: Yes . A. $ 2 ,44 2 , 910 l o an for WWTP# 2 s hould be considered cost free to t he u ti lity si nce the parent is supplying funds to meet the interest paymen ts . Acc r ued interest of $ 2 0,508 should be removed from t he working capita l calcu lation. 

7. ISSUE: Is it approp riate to e xc lude accrued federa l a nd state i ncome taxes from the work i ng cap ital ca l culation? 

POSITIONS 

POINCIANA: Agrees with staff . ( Cardey ) 

PUBLIC COUNSEL: Yes . No income tax e x pense s hould be allowe d i n thi s case. Therefore no accrued amount should be included in the working cap ita 1 ca Leu l a t i on. However. if the Commiss i o n al l ows an i ncome tax expense t hen t he acc rued taxes shou ld be included . (La rkin) 

STAFF: No . th~ accrued federal and state income taxes shou ld be i ncluded in t he working capita l ca l culat i o n. 

8 . ISSUE : What is the appropriate wo rking cap1tal allowance? 

73 



74 

ORDER NO. 21553 
DOCKET NO. 881503-WS 
PAGE 7 

POS ITIONS 

POI NC IANA: The appropriate 13 -mon t h average wo rking capital allowance is $80 ,729 in the water o perat i o ns and $141, 665 in t he wastewa te r ope rati o ns . ( Cardey) 

PUBLIC COUNSEL: The appro priate wo rking capita l allowance i s $ 64 ,316 for water and $11 2 ,863 for sewer. (Larkin) 

I 

STAFF: The appropriate working capital allowance is I $ 62 ,379 for water and $109,4 66 for sewe r excluding defe r red rate case expen se and accrued taxes pa y able. 

9 . I SSUE : What is t he test year r ate base? 

POSITIONS 

POIHCIANA: The appropriate 13-month ave r age rate b ase is $1, 021,752 in the water o perations and $1, 337 ,910 in the wastewater oper ations . ( Ca rde y) 

PUBLIC COUNSEL: $1.022,813 f or water and $1,344,760 for sewer subject to fu rther adj u stments f or Land per Iss ue 3. (Larkin) 

STAFF: The test year rate base is $1,036,316 for wa ter and $1, 368 ,020 for sewer e xclud ing deferred r ate case expense and accrued ta xes. 

Capita l Structure 

10 . Should the balance of the l oa n fo r WWTPit 2 be cons idered cost free to the utility? 

POSITIONS 

PO INCIANA: No . Balance o f l oan s hould not be cost free . (Cardey) 

PUBLIC COUNSEL: Ye s . The parent supplies Cunds t o ma ke 100\ of the interest paymen t s o n this Loan thus ma king it cost free to the utility . $2 , 44 2 , 910 o f capita l s ho uld be considered cost free. (Larki n ) 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 21553 
DOCKET NO . 881503-WS 
PAGE 8 

STAFF: We agree wi th Public Counsel o n Lhi s. 

Ll. ~: What is the appropr iate accumulated deferred income tax balance f o r the test year? 

POSITIONS 

POINCIANA: Poinciana ' s accumulated deferred income tax balance o n October 3 1. 1988 wa s $ 581,925 . ( Ca rdey} 

PUBLIC COUNSEL: Since t he ra tepaye r s should not have to pay a n income tax e xpense. accumulated deferred taxes t o be included in t he capita l structure should oe zero. (Larkin} 

STAFF: No pos iti o n at this t i me , pend i ng further discovery. 

12. ISSUE: What is the a ppro priate accumul ated deferred 

13 . 

investmen t tax credil (TTC) balance fo r the Les L year? 

POSITIONS 

POINCIANA: The amount of ITC i s $1 53 , 849 which i s amort ized o ver 35 years o r $4,396 per year. $1,903 is allocated to water and $2,4 93 to wastewater . Shari Mi lle r will testify in th is regard. (Miller } 

PUBLI C COUNSEL: Since Lhe rJtepayers s hould not have to pay an income tax expense. accumulated deferred investment tax cred i ts t o be 1ncluded in the capita l struc t ure s hould be zero . (Larkin ) 

STAfF: The test y ea r accumulated deCe r red fTC s hould be zero . 

ISSIJE: What is the appropr rat:e o vc 1a ll co:>t r f ca pital? 

POSITIONS 

POINC IANA : The appt opl i •le cost o ( capi t a l i s that o f Avatar Utilit ies . Inc . il lld su b s 1dra r i es . ( Cardey) 

75 



76 

ORDER NO. 21553 
DOCKET NO. 881503-WS 
PAGE 9 

PUBLIC COUNSEL: Overall cost o( capital shou ld be 11 . 50\ . 
(Larkin ) 

STAFF: The appropr i ate overall cost of capita l should be 
10. 12\. 

Net Operati ng I ncome 

I 

14. ISSUE: Should test y ear opera tio n & ma inLen ance ( 0 & M) I 
ex pen ses fo r major mai n tenance be ad justed? 

1~. 

POSIT IONS 

POINCIANA: No. (Cardey) 

PUBLIC COUNSEL: Yes. Wa ter s hould be reduced by $5 ,4 59 
and sewe r reduced by $20,098 to reflect actual e xpe nses . 
(Larkin) 

STAFF: Yes . major mainLcnance e x pense should be reduced 
by $ 5,459 for wate r and $20,098 for sewe r to t he actual 
test year levels. 

~: Is a n adjustment 
mi scella neous expense of 
sampling of the mon itoring 
plant 112? 

POSITIONS 

POINCIANA: No . (Cardey) 

necessary to the test year 
$ 5,355 . 0 0 for t he initial 

well s at wastewater t r eatment 

PUBLIC COUNSEL : 
to Coll'mi ss ion 
(Larkin) 

No position at this time pending respon~e 
Staff's Third Set of Int errogato ries. 

STAFF : No position at hi s time pending respo nse to 
Commission Staff ' s Third Set o f lnterrogator ' c z . 

16. ISSUE: Is an ad j u stment nccess .J t Y t o expenses a s a result 
o f unac c ounted-fo r water a nd/o r Infiltratio n? 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO . 21553 
DOCKET NO. 881503-WS 
PAGE 10 

POSITIONS 

POINCIANA : No . (Carde y) 

PUBLIC COUNSEL: 
to Commiss ion 
(Larkin) 

No position at this t i me pending response 
Staff · s Third Set of In te rrogato ries. 

STAFF: No position at t his time pending response to Commission Staff ' s Third Set of Interrogatories . 

17. ISSUE: Should 0 & M expenses be reduced based on ; he benchmark analysi s ? 

POSITIONS 

POINCIANA: No. (Cardey) 

PUBLIC COUNSEL: -Yes. 0 & 14 should be reduced by $7,948 
for water and $14,157 f o r sewer. (Larkin) 

STAFF: No , a be nchmar k adjustment is not necessa ry. 

18. Should legal fees be adj usted for poss ibl e nonrecurring 
items? 

POSITIONS 

POINCIANA: No pos ition a t thi s t i me. (Cardey ) 

PUBLIC COUNSEL: Yes . 
and sewer by $1,4 80 . 

Reduce 0 & 11 
(La rkin) 

fo r water by $1,199 

STAff: No pos it ion at thi s time. 

19. ISSUE : What i s the a ppropri a te level of 0 & t" expenses ~he tes t per i od? 

POSITIONS 

PO INCIANA: 
(a ) F0 1 t he ~1ate r s ys tem 
(b) F0 1 the •..Jaste•,la te r s ys t em 

$308 , 303 
$506,855 

77 



78 

ORDER NO. 21553 
DOCKET NO. 881503-WS 
PAGE ll 

For t he water system 

PUBLIC COUNSEL: 
( a) 
(b) For the wastewater sy stem 

$280 , 476 
$ 461,378 

(Larkin) 

STAFF: The appropriate level of 
$ 288,813 fo r water and $475 , 877 fo L 
case e xpense . 

0 & M e xpenses is 
sewe r excluding rate 

20 . ISSUE : What is the appropr iate r egula tory assess ment fee factor? 

POS I TIONS 

POINCIANA: The appropriate adjusted regu l atory ass essmen t fee is : 

a) wa ter 
b) wastewater 

(Cardey ) 

$ 7,093 
$10 , 119 

PUBLIC COUNSEL: 1 . 65% pu rsuant t o Or der No . 15796 a nd t he respo nse to Citizens · Interrogatory No. 70. (Larkin) 

STAFF : No pos ition at Lhis time . 

21 . ISSUE : What is t he appro pri ate amo un t of income tax expense for the test y ear? 

POSITIONS 

POINCIANA: $ 61 , 503 . (1•1i ller) 

PUBLIC COUNSEL: Zer~ . Compuling taxes on a " stand alone " basis fo r the utility , as t he c ompany has Jane, wo u l d produce zero tax expense because of net ope r ating l oss ca r ryovers a~d ITCs . (Larkin) 

STAfF: No pos tLi o n a t 
discovery . 

this t imc, pendi ng furlhe r 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 21553 
DOCKET NO . 881503-WS 
PAGE 12 

22 . ISSUE: 
case? 

Should a parent debt ad jus t men t be made in this 

POSITIONS 

POINCIANA: Yes. ( Cardey) 

PUBLIC COUNSEL : Yes if income t axes are all owed. (Larkin) 

STAFF : Agrees with Public Counse l. 

23. ISSUE: What is Lhe appro priate amo un t of t he ITC interest 
s ynchroniza t i o n adjustment? 

POSITI ONS 

POINCIANA: $2,67 5 for the water o pe r atio ns and $3, 502 f o r 
the wastewater operations . (Miller) 

PUBLIC COUNSEL : Zero si nce no income tax expense s houl d 
be all owed. (Larki n) 

STAFF: No , thc t e would be no inlcres t s yn c hroni.,.ation 
adjustment if t het e i s no l TC balance. 

24. I SSUE : What i s Lhc appropriate amou nt o f lTC amo rtizatio n 
in t h e test y ear? 

POS ITI ONS 

POI NCIANA: The amoun t o f LTC i s $1 53 ,84 9 which i.s 
amor tized o ver 35 years o r $4, 396 pe r year . $1, 903 is 
a llocated t o wa te r and $ 2 ,4 93 t o wastewate r. (Mill e r) 

PUBLIC COUNSEL : Zero. s inc e no income t ax ~xpense 'i houl tJ 
be allowed. ( Larktn) 

STAFF : Th£>re would be no lTC amor t 1zati o n Lf . here is no 
lTC balance. 

79 



80 

OROE~ NO. 215'>3 
DOCKET NO. 881503-WS 
PAGE 13 

25. ISSUE: What 
adjustment? 

i s t he appropriate excess deferred tax 

POSITIONS 

reserve for 
and $1, 378 

rleprec ia tion 
per year 

POINCIANA: The exces s tax 
$1,053 per ye a r for water 
wastewater. The estimated 
misce ll a neous e xpenses are : 

excess tax reserve 

a) 
b) 

For water 
for wastewater 

(Miller) 

$529 per year 
$ 692 per year 

is 
for 
for 

PUB LI C COUNSEL: Zero, since no income tax e xpense s ho uld be allowed. (Larkin) 

STAFf : No positi o n at th i s time, pend ing f ur ther di s co very. 

Revenue Requ irement 

26 . ISSUE: What are the appropriate revenue requirements? 

POSITIONS 

POINCIANA: The p ro per amount of r evenues a t proposed ra t es for t he test year are : 

a) For t he wa ter system 
b) Fo e t he was t e wa t e r s ys t e m 

(Cardey) 

$525 , 594 
$807,395 

PUBLIC COUNSEL: The p ro per amoun t o f reve nuPs at pro posed r ate s f o r the t est yea r a r e : 

a ) Fo r t he t~ate r s y s tem 
b ) Fo r the wds t~wlLe r s ystem 

(Lark in) 

$467 , 783 
$732,3&8 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO . 21553 
DOCKET NO. 881503-WS 
PAGE 14 

STAPF: No position at this time. 

STIPULATIONS 

The parties have reached the f o ll owing proposed sti pulatio ns . 

1. Is there a misclassification of sewer plant-in-service 
between plant and land? 

STI PULAT [ON: 
be made: 

Yes. The Collowi ng adjusting entry s hou ld 

A/C 354.2 - Struct and Improv 
A/C 361.0- Collection Sewers 
A/C 353.2 - Land 

(Audit Exceptio n No . 2 ) 

14,096 
17' 136 

CREDIT 

31 , ;132 

2. Is t he balance o f accumulated depreciat i o n mi sstated? 

STIPULAT ION: Yes , t he utility has not recorded a n adjustment which was inco r porated i n FPSC Order No . 
15796. Both average and year-end accumulated depreciation 
should be incr ea sed by $ 20 , 285 for wate r and decreased by 
$17 , 058 for sewer. (AudiL ExcepLio n No. I) 

3. Shou ld the reserve balance of accumul ated depreciation and 
amortization of CIAC be inc reased because of the increase to net depreciation expense? 

STIPULATION: Yes . accumulated depreciation s hould be increased by $9,100 for water and $1 3 ,142 for sewer . 

4. Is the balance o f accumul ated arnortiziltior. o f CIAC misstated? 

STIPULAT ION!. Yes, Lh~ lit l 1 i y has no t r t.cortled an 
adjustment ~~h ich ·.~as inco rp<> r ated in FPSC Orde r no . 
15796 . The fiLed IJ-nv> nth ~l'/ t•t ~lgP balance:. shou l d be 
increased by $ 62 , 2'J'J LO l ~Jalct and $58 ,393 for sewer . 
(AUdit ExceptiOn No. 3) 

81 



82 

ORDER NO. 21553 
DOCKET NO. 881503-WS 
PAGE 15 

5 . Sho u ld the preliminary su rvey and i nvestigalion charges be 
included in the working capital allowance? 

STIPULAT I ON: No, these charges s hould be removed f r om the 
calcu l ation . 

6. Wha t is the appropriate capita l structu re to u se in t his 
case? 

I 

STIPULATI ON: The capital i zation and cost of Avata r I Utilities, Inc. & Subsidiaries, consist-ent with the Commission's Orde r in the prior case, should be used. 

7. What is the appropriate return on equity? 

STIPULATION: The appropriate r eturn o n equity is t hat 
indicated by the current l everage graph established by Order No. 19718, ·issued o n July 26 , 1988. 

8. Is the balance of purchased power co rrectly re flected? 

A) 
B) 
C) 

STI PULATION: 
made : 

No . The following adjustments s hould be 

Adjust fo r out-of-period e x penses 
Remove end of year accrual 
Correct expenses Cor coding ct r o r 
miscellaneous expenses 

TOTAL 

WATER 
$ 345 

( 53 ) 

SEWER 
$ 6 ,163 

(592) 

2,482 
$8 . 053 

( Audit Exception No. 5 ) 

9. Should the rate case e xpense included in the utility's 
filing rel ated to a pri o r case be r emoved? 

ST IPULATION: Yes. $13,760 unnual expense should be 
removed because this expense "'llll be Fully amorti zed 
s ho rtly a fter rates for the c• tr rent case go into effect . 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 21553 
DOCKET NO. 881503-WS 
PAGE 16 

10 . What amortization period should be used fo r r ate case e xpense? 

11. 

A four - year 
wi th Commission 
estimated a nnual 

STIPULATION: 
consistent 
util ity's 
$11,250. 

period 
policy. 

amount 

s hould be 
Thi s reduces 
from $15,000 

used 
the 
to 

Should rate case expense re lated to ava i labi 1 ity po rt ion of the costs of 840007-WS be ad justed? 

Lhe service 
Docket No . 

STIPULATION: Yes . The Commiss i on allowed $25,700 for th i s expense amortized over 8 years. Annual e xpense s hould be increased from $2 ,894 to $ 3 ,212. 

12 . Is depreciation expense misstated due to depreciation of power - operated equ ipment? 

STIPULATION : Yes , depreciat i o n e xpense 
reduced by $ 5 , 203 for water and $1,153 (Audit Exception No . 4 ) 

s hould be 
for sewer. 

13 . What i s the app ropriate depreciation e xpense in the determinat ion o f r ates? 

STIPULATION: The appro priate net de prec ia tion expe nse is $30, 956 for water and $40, 52G for sewer . 

EXHIBITS 

Witness Preferred By 

Gary P. Miller Staff 

Exhi bit No . 

Composite 
1 

Des c r i p t ion 

GM-1 - Warning 
notice o f J une 6 , 
1989 a nrt inspection 
report 
GM-2 - Deliciency 
letter o f June 5 , 
1989 J nd ins ptction 
report 

83 



84 

ORDER NO. 21553 
DOCKET NO. 881503 - WS 
PAGE 17 

~obert J. Kol linger Sta(f. Composite 
2 

RK- l - Inspection 
repor t fo r Water 
Treatme nt Plant #3 
of May 2 , 1989 
RK- 2 rns pect i o n 
repo r t for Wate r 
Treatment Plant #5 
of May 2 , 1989 

I 

RK-3 Utility 
r esponse to I 
deficiencies of May 
15 , 1989 

Antone Ree ves , III Poinciana 

Keith R. Cardey Poi nciana 

Hug h Larkin, Jr . OPC 

3 

Composite 
4 

5 

Rev-1 Po 1nciana ' s 
MFRs Documen t 

KC-1 - Comparat ive 
ana lysis 1983 and 
10/31 / 88 o f 
i ndexing e xpenses 
for c ustome r 
g rowth and CPI; 
KC-2 Rate base , 
o perating income, 
rate oC retu r n fo r 
wate r ope rati ons ; 
KC-3 Rate base , 
operati ng income, 
rate of return for 
wastewa te r 
o peratio ns 

HL- 1 Revi sed 
Schedu I cs 1-8, 
Schedu le 9 and 
At tachmen t I 

Staff reserves the right to introduce exh ibi t S for t he purpose of cross-examination , inc l uding al l in te rrogatory Lesponses and responses to requests for produc t ion s ubmit ted by Po inciana. 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 21553 
DOCKET NO. 881503-WS 
PAGE 18 

:tUL HIGS 

85 

Oral argument was heard o n Poinc iana ' s Motion to Strike the Public Counsel's Supp l emental Direct Tes Limony of 1-lr. Larkin . The Motion was denied (rom the be nc h. However , Poinciana wa:; given until July 14. 1989, to Cile Supplementa l Rebuttal Testimony in res po nse to Mr. Larkin ' s Supplemen ta l Direct Testimony. 

PENDING MATTERS 

There are no matters pending at this time. 

Based upon the fo regoing , it i s 

ORDERED by Commissioner Gerald L. Gunter, as Prehearing Officer , that this Prehearing Order sha ll govern the conduct of these proceedings as set forth below unless modified by t he Commission . 

By ORDER 
Officer. this 

( S E A L ) 

SFS 

of Commissioner Gerald L. 
17th day of July 

Gunter as Preheari ng 
1989 . 

-..._\~~~ ,- .. Y 
GER~LD L 1 \ GUNTER.! Commi ss ione r 

and Prehearing Offi c er v lj 


	Roll 9-640
	Roll 9-641
	Roll 9-642
	Roll 9-643
	Roll 9-644
	Roll 9-645
	Roll 9-646
	Roll 9-647
	Roll 9-648
	Roll 9-649
	Roll 9-650
	Roll 9-651
	Roll 9-652
	Roll 9-653
	Roll 9-654
	Roll 9-655
	Roll 9-656
	Roll 9-657



